

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO.1862 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.11082 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1862 OF 2025  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.707 OF 2026  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.1862 OF 2025

Reliance General Insurance Company Limited ...Appellant  
*Versus*  
Arun Parshuram Mankame and ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Avesh Ghadge (through V.C.) i/by Mr. Akshay Kulkarni, for the Appellant.  
Mr. T. J. Mendon with Mr. T. R. Kale for the Respondents Nos.1 and 2.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Interim Application No. 707 of 2026 is for withdrawal of compensation deposited by the Appellant.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicants/original Claimants *prima facie* submits that there is no substance in the challenge to the impugned judgment and order passed by the Tribunal. Hence, the entire amount deserves to be allowed to be withdrawn.

Digitally  
Signed by  
PRIYA  
RAJESH  
SOPARKAR  
Date:  
2026.01.30  
15:08:50  
+0530

3. Learned counsel for the Appellant opposes the said contention by pointing out that the challenge to the judgment and order on the ground of quantum of compensation. It is his submission that to proof of regular employment, Tribunal has granted compensation including 50% compensation towards future prospects.

4. Having regard to the ground raised in the appeal and perusal of the judgment impugned, this Court finds that though it is not a fit case for allowing withdrawal of amount, Applicants would be entitled to receive 50% amount deposited.

5. Hence, order:-

**ORDER**

i. Application is partly allowed.

ii. Applicants are permitted to withdraw 50% of the amount with accrued interest on usual undertaking.

6. Learned counsel for the Respondents/original Claimants undertakes to file compilation/evidence before the next date of hearing.

7. By consent of both sides, to be heard finally on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)